
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be 
held in CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, 
HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on THURSDAY, 5 JUNE 2025 at 7:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environment, Communities and Partnerships) meetings held on 3rd April 2025 
and 15th May 2025. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

3. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 11 - 28) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and 
the Notice of Key Decisions 1st June 2025 to 30th September 2025. 

b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 
 

Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

4. QUESTIONS REQUIRING A RESPONSE (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

To note the responses outstanding from previous meetings. 
 

Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 



 
5. CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH COMMITTEE  

 
To appoint a non-voting co-opted Member and substitute Member to the 
Cambridgeshire County Council Health Committee. 

 
Contact Officer: B Buddle 
01480 388008 
 

6. ONE LEISURE SOLAR INSTALLATIONS 2025 (Pages 31 - 40) 
 

To receive a presentation on One Leisure Solar Installations 2025.  
 
Executive Councillor: S Howell 

 
Contact Officer: M Raby 
01480 387921 
 

7. CLIMATE REPORT QUARTER 4 (Pages 41 - 62) 
 

The Panel is invited to receive and comment on the Climate Quarter 4 
presentation.  
 
Executive Councillor: L Davenport-Ray 

 
Contact Officer: H Robinson 
01480 388388 
 

8. COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WEALTH BUILDING (Pages 63 - 80) 
 

The Panel is invited to comment on the contents of the report and consider the 
Report Recommendations. 
 
Executive Councillor: S Howell 

 
Contact Officer: C Deeth 
01480 388233 
 

28 day of May 2025 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mrs Beccy Buddle, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), 
Tel No: 01480 388008/e-mail Beccy.Buddle@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you 
have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 3 April 2025.

PRESENT: Councillor J E Kerr – Chair.

Councillors T Alban, S Bywater, M A Hassall, 
N J Hunt, C Lowe and D J Shaw.

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 
submitted on behalf of Councillors 
S J Criswell, M Kadewere, S R McAdam, 
S Mokbul and C H Tevlin.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor S L Taylor .

52. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of 3rd April 2025 were approved as a 
correct record and were signed by the Chair.

53. MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

Councillor N Hunt declared a non-registerable interest in minute 24/58 
by virtue of being a ward member for Huntingdon.

54. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme and Notice of Key Decisions for the period 
1st April  2025 to 31st July 2025 were presented to the Panel.

55. OUTSTANDING RESPONSES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

The Panel noted the responses to questions previously asked. 

56. CPE UPDATE AND OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER 

By means of a report by the Head of Economy, Regeneration and 
Housing Operations Manager (a copy of which was appended in the 
Minute Book), the Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) Update and Off-
Street Parking Places Order Report was presented to the Panel. 

Clarification in relation to point 11 of Appendix 1 was sought, following 
which the Panel were advised that this related to carparks without 
visible bay markings such as the carpark at Hinchingbrooke Country 
Park. Concern was expressed that there was a lack of clarification for 
on street parking restrictions which a concern for residents, however 
the Panel were advised that the Council would be adopting 
Cambridgeshire County Council’s policy for on street parking and that 

Page 5 of 80

Agenda Item 1



this document detailed the on-street restrictions. It was confirmed to 
the Panel that the application had been submitted to the Department 
of Transport and was expected to be heard in Parliament in July. It 
was noted that the team would likely be looking to commence 
enforcement in August once approved. 

The Panel heard that an accessible online portal would provide maps 
across the County which would list all the detail and restrictions for 
each parish. The details of this would be shared in due course once it 
is active. Councillor Hassall expressed his support for this portal and 
felt that it would be particularly useful to more rural residents and 
further enquired whether the signs and lines throughout the district 
were now at an enforceable standard, following which the Panel were 
assured that work was underway to ensure that this would be 
completed prior to the Civil Enforcement coming into effect. 

Councillor Hassall further proposed that each Councillor be provided 
with the levels of enforcement that they could expect in each parish 
so that this information could be passed on to parishes. Following a 
discussion, where the Panel heard that this detail had been
[...]
was appended in 
the annex to the Minute Book), on the Huntingdon Sport and Health 
Hub Feasibility Report which was presented to the Panel.

Following the discussion, it was

RESOLVED

that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations within the report.

Chair

Page 7 of 80



Page 8 of 80



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in  
on Thursday, 15 May 2025. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor N J Hunt – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, S Bywater, S J Criswell, 

M A Hassall, M Kadewere, C Lowe, 
S Mokbul, B M Pitt, D J Shaw, D Terry and 
N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: No apologies were submitted.  
   
 IN ATTENDANCE:  N/A. 
 
 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR   

 
 A proposal to elect Councillor N J Hunt to the Chair of the Panel was 

moved and seconded, whereupon it was 
  
RESOLVED 
  
that Councillor N J Hunt be elected Chair of the Panel for the ensuing 
Municipal Year. 
  

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared.  
  

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR   
 

 A proposal to appoint Councillor B M Pitt to Vice-Chair of the Panel 
was then moved and seconded, whereupon it was 
  
RESOLVED 
  
that Councillor B M Pitt be appointed Vice-Chair of the Panel for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Page 9 of 80



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10 of 80



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2025-26 
Environment, Communities and Partnerships 
Forward Agendas 

Meeting Date Pre-Scrutiny Scrutiny Review 
10th July 2025 • One Leisure Independent Review Update 

• Revised Climate Action Plan 
• One Leisure Annual Review 
• The Annual Climate Report 

4th September 2025 • Play Sufficiency 
• Huntingdon Sport and Health Hub – RIBA 

Stage 2 (Private) 

 

14th October 2025   
6th November 2025   
4th December 2025   
 

 

Pending Agenda I
[...]
m.Wakeford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/council-democracy/meetings-and-decision-making
mailto:Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 4 of 13 
 

Paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) (Reason for the report to 
be considered in private) 
 
1. Information relating to any individual 
2. Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual 
3. Information relating to the Financial and Business Affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that information) 
4. Information relating to any consultations or negotiations or contemplated consultations or negotiations in connection with any labour relations 

that are arising between the Authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of or office holders under the Authority 
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings 
6. Information which reveals that the Authority proposes:- 

(a) To give under any announcement a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b) To make an Order or Direction under any enactment 

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime. 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary's Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN. 
 
Notes:- (i)   Additions changes from the previous Forward Plan are annotated *** 
  (ii)  Part II confidential items which will be considered in private are annotated ## and shown in italic. 
 

P
age 18 of 80



Matter 
for Decision 

Description of 
Decision 

 

Decision 
Maker 

Date 
decision 

to be 
taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Reasons 
for the 

report to be 
considered 
in private 

(paragraph 
no.) 

Relevant 
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
[...]
a change to their bill for 
25/26 - around 200 of these were very small change due to other factors with other 
reliefs taking over this, of the others each case was examined and active work was 
undertaken with Economic development offering targeted support - Letters sent and 
promotion of other grants and help with payments if applicable. There has been very 
limited contact from businesses. 

24/56 Civil Parking 
Enforcement 
Update and 
Off-Street 
Parking 
Places Order 

Cllr Hassall Suggested O&S 
Recommendation 
To provide detail 
to each parish 
council as to what 
they can expect 
under the 
implementation of 
the Civil Parking 
Enforcement 
Order 

Considered by Cabinet at meeting on 15 April 2025. Cabinet agreed to endorse this 
recommendation which was also supported by the Officer.  

 

P
age 29 of 80

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  One Leisure Solar Installations 2025 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny (Environment, 

Communities and Partnerships 5th June 2025 
 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Councillor for Communities, Health 

and Leisure 
 
Report by:   Facilities Manager – Hard Services (MR) 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance & Growth) (Environment, 
Customers & Partnerships) is invited to note and comment on the attached 
presentation. 

Public
Key Decision – No 

Page 31 of 80

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Page 32 of 80



One Leisure Solar Installations 2025

P
age 33 of 80



One Leisure St Ives Indoor
257.04kWp Solar PV System saving 27% of annual electricity usage

Year: kWh Saving: Financial Saving: CO2 Savings:

Year 1 235,680 kWh £58,920 35.11 tonnes

Year 5 1,148,940 kWh £287,235

Year 10 2,238,960 kWh £559,740

Year 20 4,242,240 kWh £1,060,560

Year 25 
(panel lifespan)

5,155,500 kWh £1,288,875 768.03 tonnes

Cost of Installation and Maintenance over 25 years £640,000 – Payback
[...]
o work through: 

• Be a constructive critical friend  - are there areas that you feel 
need to be looked at?

• Are there issues that matter to local people and the local 
community we need to bear in mind?

• Are there things we could be doing but are not currently part 
of the proposed approach?

P
age 79 of 80



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	APOLOGIES
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	Minutes Public Pack, 15/05/2025 Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environment, Communities and Partnerships)
	Minutes


	3 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	Printed plan 1st June 2025 to 30th September 2025 Notice of Key Executive Decisions

	4 QUESTIONS REQUIRING A RESPONSE
	6 ONE LEISURE SOLAR INSTALLATIONS 2025
	6. One Leisure Solar Installations Presentation
	One Leisure Solar Installations 2025
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7


	7 CLIMATE REPORT QUARTER 4
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	BACKGROUND
	3.	OPTIONS CONSIDERED
	4.	KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	5.	TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	6.	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
		Corporate Plan – Create a Better Huntingdon for future generations by lowering carbon emissions
	7.	Climate Strategy – be a positive example to others by reducing our own emissions and adapting our service to the changed Climate, an enabler to support action within our communities and across our partners and an encourager to ensure all efforts help to deliver our ambition of a Carbon Net Zero Council by 2040
	8.	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	9.	RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	10.	ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS
	11.	OTHER IMPLICATIONS
	12.	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	13.	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	14.	BACKGROUND PAPERS
	7. Climate Report Quarter 4 Appendix 1

	8 COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WEALTH 

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENT, COMMUNITIES AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in 
Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 5 June 2025. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor N J Hunt – Chair. 
   
  Councillors T Alban, S Bywater, S J Criswell, 

M A Hassall, M Kadewere, C Lowe, B M Pitt, 
D J Shaw and N Wells. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S Mokbul 
and D Terry. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: N/A . 
 
 
 
4. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings held on 3rd April 2025 and 15th May 

2025 were approved as a correct record of the meetings held and 
were signed by the Chair.  
  

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared.  
  

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme and Notice of Key Decisions for the period 
1st June 2025 to 31st August 2025 were presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel were advised of a report relating to the Paxton Pits 
Contract Renewal which was due in the democratic cycle of meetings 
in July 2025. There was debate as to the merit of this being brought to 
the Panel as there may be limited scope to scrutinise. It was agreed 
to ascertain further details regarding the nature of the extension and 
to progress the democratic path following this.  
 
Councillor Alban requested that a Councillor visit to the Great Fen be 
arranged, it was agreed that this would be for all Members rather than 
limited to the Panel. 
  

7. QUESTIONS REQUIRING A RESPONSE   
 

 The Panel noted the answers given to questions outstanding from 
previous meetings.  
 
  



8. CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL HEALTH COMMITTEE   
 

 There were no volunteers from the Panel to be appointed as a non-
voting co-opted member or as a substitute member for the 
Cambridgeshire County Council Health Committee. It was agreed that 
this would be passed to the Leader to make appointments on behalf 
of the Panel.  
  

9. ONE LEISURE SOLAR INSTALLATIONS 2025   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Facilities Manager – 
Hard Services (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book), an 
update on the One Leisure Solar Installations 2025 was presented to 
the Panel. 
 
The Panel were advised that the CO2 savings quoted were based on 
energy savings and that the CO2 payback for the One Leisure St Ives 
(OLSI) canopy was expected to be five years.  
 
It was noted by the Panel that the shared usage of the OLSI carpark 
with the neighbouring school had been considered and taken into 
account with the design of the canopy. It was further confirmed that 
the solar panel layouts maximised available space on the One 
Leisure Centre roofs and took into account maintenance access, flues 
and ensured a one metre strip was left at the edge of the roof.  
 
The Panel heard that the solar panels had been sourced from China 
due to costs but that they had been installed by regional contractors. 
Further work in this area would consider both monetary and social 
value costs as part of the tender process.  
 
It was clarified to the Panel that the energy generated by the solar 
panels was dependant on the sun but that energy storage options 
along with selling energy back to the grid would be considered in due 
course. It was noted that the knowledge gained from the project was 
being shared collaboratively with other local authorities and 
businesses. 
  

10. CLIMATE REPORT QUARTER 4   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Climate Co-ordinator 
(copies of which are appended in the Minute Book), the Climate 
Report Quarter 4 was presented to the Panel. 
 
It was clarified to the Panel that whilst financial contributions had 
previously been made to the Great Fen project, none were made in 
the 2024/25 financial year.  
 
It was observed that research suggested that honeybee hives should 
be spaced 1km apart to increase biodiversity and noted that there 
were hives within Hinchingbrooke Country Park. The Officer 
undertook to investigate this matter further and to liaise with the hive 
owners should dispersal across the site be required.  
 
The Panel heard that the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority had previously had funding available for Net Zero 
projects however following the change in the Mayor, funding for such 



projects was not expected for the current year. However the team 
were constantly investigating alternative funding opportunities and 
would continue to do so and to bring awareness to them as 
appropriate.  
 
The Panel expressed their enthusiasm towards the projects both in 
progress and completed, however it was requested that future 
updates include a monetary saving as well as the environmental 
benefits. Overall, the Panel agreed that it was great to see an 
evidence led approach with collaborative working across the chamber 
for the benefit of the district and its residents. 
  

11. COMMUNITY HEALTH AND WEALTH BUILDING   
 

 By means of a report and presentation by the Public Protection 
Manager (copies of which are appended in the Minute Book), an 
update on Community Health and Wealth Building was presented to 
the Panel. 
 
Concern was expressed about residents in rural villages along the 
districts borders in particular the lack of public transport to these 
areas which affected residents of all ages. It was noted that it was 
good to see projects relating to employment, especially for young 
people and school leavers.  
 
The Panel queried the social value engine challenge and how the 
social return on investment would be ascertained. It was noted that 
this was in its infancy but that further details would be made available 
to Members in due course as the project progressed. It was further 
advised that this method was used by other Councils and helped 
distinguish a likely return on investment, thus allowing Officers to 
make an informed decision on the value projects would provide. It 
was also advised that the tool would allow projects to be geotagged 
therefore flagging to local ward Members for their involvement if 
appropriate.  
 
The impact of social inclusion for young people, in particular school 
leavers was discussed, with importance being given to a pathway to 
employment, improvements to mental health, physical activity and 
social connections.  
 
The Panel also discussed creating a legacy with projects which would 
then continue beyond the funding and creating spaces and 
opportunities for communities to come together across all age groups.  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


